Balance
owed to

Crayon 419 31 347 101 2 024

Techstep 170 14

Link Mobility 321

The companies listed above are related parties as a result of Board members of
the Group also being Board members of these companies. Compensation and
benefits to the management are described in the remuneration report and note 8.

Note 29 - Related parties

Capital management
The objective is to keep the capital structure on a level to secure financial
flexibility for the operations. The capital stucture of the Group is being continously
monitored through Net debt/EBITDA ratio. The ratio is calulated by dividing
interest-bearing net debt with the last 12 months EBITDA of the Group. Net debt/
EBITDA ratio is a covenant used in the main funding arrangement. SPIR group is
within limits for this covenant as at the reporting date and comparative period.

The key figures in the table below are not comparable to the covenants described
in note 26 – Borrowings. The key figures below are based on the actual reported
numbers and the covenants described in note 26 are based on pro forma last
twelve months EBITDA adjusted for non-recurring items.

NOK 1 000 Note 2024 2023

Non-current interest-bearing borrowings 26 539 318 542 992

Current interest-bearing borrowings 26 138 778 118 778

Non-current lease liabilities 21 54 652 25 968

Current lease liabilities 21 18 066 17 544

Less: Cash and cash equivalents 24 43 120 54 475

Net interest bearing debt (NIBD) 795 958 761 780

Total equity 1 259 512 1 090 712

Total assets 2 396 946 2 145 525

EBITDA (unadjusted, actual) 192 971 169 431

Net financial expenses -185 54 765

Key figures

NIBD/EBITDA 4.1 4.5

Interest cover ratio (EBITDA/Net financial expenses) -1 042.5 3.1

Equity ratio (Total equity/Total assets) 53% 51%

Note 28, continued

114Spir Group ASA Annual Report 2024

Note 30 - Other investments and associated companies

Accounting principles
Other investments comprise non-current receivables at amortized cost, loan to
associates, investment in non-listed equity instruments at fair value through profit
or loss, investments in other financial instruments (funds) at fair value through
profit and loss, investments in assosiates accounted by the equity method  and
pension assets in the form of prepaid pension contributions.

Specifications

NOK 1 000 Note 31.12.24 31.12.23

Investment in associated companies 22 2 158 22 838